g, AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM

S CITY OF JOHNSON CITY, TEXAS
IOINSON CITY CITY COUNCIL
ITEMNO. 14
MEETING DATE: May 4, 2021
AGENDA PLACEMENT:

(] Ceremonial

L] Consent

X Individual

[J Closed Session

CAPTION:

Discussion of and action on the City of Johnson City Recycling Center, including, but not limited
to, an Interlocal Contract for Solid Waste Equipment and Services between the City of Johnson
City and the Capital Area Council of Governments (CAPCOG) and a remaining amount due to
CAPCOG should the City elect to terminate Recycling Center services. (Staff)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

On November 10, 2020, the City Council requested a copy of and discussion on the CAPCOG
Interlocal Contract for Solid Waste Equipment and Services related to the City of Johnson City
Recycling Center.

The City Council received said information on December 8, 2020. Discussion included closing
the Recycling Center until the facility completely depreciates; halting commercial onsite cardboard
collection and leaving the Center open for drop off only; or reducing the Center’s hours of
operation. Discussion also included how closing the facility would affect the existing lease
between the City and the Emergency Services District No. 1 (ESD). Councilmembers Babb,
Coleman, Young, and Guthrie voiced their support for either closing or shortening the hours of the
Recycling Center.

The City Council discussed the Recycling Center and existing and proposed lease agreements
between the City and the ESD again on March 2, 2021. The proposed lease deletes key provisions
contained within the current lease and requires additional items. Council discussed the current
lease’s validity and whether the City was obligated to enter into a new lease. One option discussed
was to move the Center to a new location. Renegotiating the proposed lease terms was also
discussed. The item was tabled.

City Staff sought additional guidance from CAPCOG and TCEQ following the March 2, 2021 City

Council meeting. On April 29, 2021, CAPCOG advised that TCEQ was 1) willing to use the
City’s depreciation methodology and 2) reduce the amount owed from approximately $51,000 to

Page 1 of 2



$28,621.88. If the City Council desires to close the Recycling Facility, the City would be required
to issue a check for the abovementioned amount to CAPCOG/TCEQ. The City would then notify
the ESD of its intentions to terminate the current lease agreement.

FINANCIAL: $28,621.88; Existing on-site equipment would be sold through auction
ATTACHMENTS:

° CAPCOG Correspondence
° CAPCOG Equipment Inventory Log
o Current ESD Lease Agreement

SUGGESTED ACTION: No motion provided.
PREPARED BY: City Staff

DATE SUBMITTED: May 1, 2021

Page 2 of 2



Rick Schroder

From: May, Ken <kmay@capcog.org>
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2021 3:49 PM
To: Rick Schroder

Subject: RE: Update

Importance: High

Hello Rick:

Yes, thank you for checking back in with me... Following is the response from TCEQ received just last week:

Good Afternoon. Thank you for all the information on the equipment Johnson
City has purchased in the past for its Recycling Facility. Since Johnson City
will no longer be using the equipment for it intended purpose, they will need
to return the cost of the equipment that was purchased in FY 2000 and FY
2005 to CAPCOG (TCEQ). This would include the pole barn, fencing, paving
and facility construction, for a total of $28,621.88. CAPCOG can use the
depreciation value from Johnson City.

We can help you work out the details of in returning the funds to TCEQ.
Thanks,

Cheryl
This goes with the following information from your City Depreciation Book:
Equipment £
Grant # Grantee Description Cost Contract Guidance
Johnson | Fencing, pole barn
05-12-G06 City and paving $37,723.12 | Per City Depreciation Book = 30 year Use calculation
Johnson
00-12-G05 City Facility Construction $36,726.00 | Per City Depreciation Book = 30 year Use calculation

So, I guess at this point, just LMK how ya’ll propose to move forward. | am sorry | could not get a better deal for ya’ll.

Ken May

Regional Programs Manager

Capital Area Council of Governments

Ph: (512) 916-6040 ~ Fax: (512) 916-6001

Kmay@capcog.org ~ www.capcog.org

No electronic communication by a CAPCOG employee may legally obligate the agency.




€0°118°05$

Sb'L95°L8L$

00°08€'92$

150¢C

3¢

000c¢

00°9v¥8$

(a3ep siy} jo se Buluiewsas anjeA 00'8y L '€E$)

“*uwnjod Jxau aas “6'a ‘Jeak Jad %z > e paje|nojed aq

}snw uoneroaldep pue sboj AiojusAul UO UleWal ISNW alnjonJjselyul
Buipjing ‘waysAs Bunyunoooy Apedold panoidde ayeyg s,A110
uosuyor jo AjID ay} ul Jualaylp Bulyjawos bulueg “sjuswnoop
souepinb pue Joesuod SWON pue (D301 Mou) DOYNL

yjoq ul papiaoid ale sainpadsold uoljeloaldap pue saouejoadxa
a)7 “Aouejoadxa al| [njasn J1dy} paAsas sey yons jipun juswdinba
Jou sBuip|ing jo diysiaumo JaA0 uln} 0} UOlEZIIOYINE BARY

Jou Sa0p/ouU pIp 90DV ‘(ssauemoyy asn pue uonenaidsg ‘9L
wey| ‘g juswyoeny ‘|| 18)deyd ‘SWON 89S H'EE D9 pue €61
‘L'6L ‘88 S9JOIY DL D }oBAUOD DDYNL 39S) SINON PuE Joe)U0D
SjueI9 MS 10002-0002 A4 DOYNLL 8y} JO UOKE|OIA Ul sSem
euoD 50V 0002 @41 :J1ON 2102/52/01 (‘Ansnpul sjeaud
180 abejuenpe aAnadwos o} sajelal q uonoas) |, Aldde s

Ileys soIy 83 Jo (q) uondas Jo suoisiroid 8y} Ing ‘Joejuo) siy}
Japun paiinboe Apadoud ayy Jo asn ul sbueyd e Joj uonezioyne
urejqo o} palinbal jou st YO LOVHLINODENS du} 1oe)uo)

SIY} Jo e)ep uoneniul Y} Jo sJeak Xis Jayy - L 0 'g BpoINY,,

00°00€'€V$

uonoNIsU0Y Apjioe

AuD uosuyor

§09-¢l-00

VIN

€002

VIN

200¢

VIN

(enjeA ul 000‘L$ uey} ssaj) asodind [euibiio 10} asn Ajjesp|

00°000°}$

gXy Ja|iely Buipphoay

Ay9 uosuyor

609-¢L-20

VIN

£002C

V/N

200¢

V/N

(enjeA ut 000°L$ Ueyy ssa|) asodind [euibiio 1o} asn Ajleap|

00°000°'L$

Ay9 uosuyor

609-¢L-20

V/N

£€00¢

VIN

2002

VIN

(anjea ui 000‘1$ uey} ssaj) asodind [euiblio Joj asn Ajjeap|

00°000°L$

Ay uosuyor

609-¢1-20

VIN

€00C

VIN

2002

VIN

(anjea ul 000‘ 1 $ uey) ssa|) esodind [euiblio Joj asn Ajjeap|

00°000°}$

AjD uosuyor

609-¢l-¢0

VIN

€002

VIN

200¢

VIN

(enjeA ul 000'L$ ueyy ssa|) esodind [euiBlLio 1oy asn Ajeap|

00°000°}$

gxy Ja|lely Bulphoay

Ay uosuyor

609-21L-20

00°0$

LLoe

200e¢

L£'98€'L$

“seiidde y g sjoiy_"UoneIWi| Wi oN

00°056'2L$

1aleg

AyD uosuyor

609-¢l-20

00°0$

8L0¢

9l

200¢

S veEr'LS

“sa|idde 4 'g apily _Uonelwl| auwp oN

00°/L£22$

plo4 0G€4 200¢ ¥oniL

A9 uosuyor

609-¢1-20

00°052'zz$

¢Loe

29

500¢C

ce'esrs

"seldde | g sy UONE}WI| SWN ON ,SUOISIACIH 90 Wold,

00°000°0€$

Buined
pue useq ajod ‘Bujousy

Ay uosuyor

909-¢L-50

VIN

VIN

VIN

5002

VIN

“(anjeA yun Jad 000°L$ UeY} SS3]) DODVYD 0} uoebijqo oN

00°056'8$

saljquiasse abed alim
pue sia|iel} paq jejy us |

AyD uosuyor

909-¢L-50

00°0$

cloc

©o

900¢

Lz ele’Ls

“saidde y ‘g sjoidy uone}ii| aw oN

00°096'.$

€¥08100952¥1v0S8S

Jolres] dwng

Ay9 uosuyor

209-¢1-90

00°0$

cloc

900¢

LzeLe’ts

“"seldde 4 g sjolly_Uonejiwij awi oN

00°096'.$

2v081009¢€2¥1vOS8S

J9ies] dung

A0 uosuyor

209-¢1-90

‘6L0C

ul epng
0 Ao ayy
0} UaAID)

00°0$

8L0¢

6002

6L°LLE°L$

“seldde | 'g Sjolly UOHEYWI| SUI} ON

00's0LCLS

T4%:]

Ao uosuyor

¥19-¢L-60

€0°189'L$

Leoe

4%

600¢

ov'eLs’L$

‘D301 Aq panoidde/pareubisap Aued piiyy e o} apyl Jajsuel |

v '900dVYD eyesuadwod pue Apadoid 8y} (18S "¢ S|} Ulejal pue
900dV2 ajesuadwo) 'z '90QdVD ayesuadwod o} uonebiqo
ON '} :se paseiydeled pue ‘DID1/O0DdVI Aq paulwielep

aq 0} ‘suondo Jnoj ale aidy| ' (9)0DdVD Wolj suoionsul
uonyisodsip }sanbai 0} saaibe Jojoesuoogng ‘asodind pazioyne
Ajjeuibiio auy Joy papaau Jabuoj ou st Apadoud ay} ‘slow 1o 000°L$
JO anjeA }ayiew Jiej Jlun-iad Jualind e Yjm pue Jojoenuodqng

ay} Aq Juswaalby sy} Japun spuny juelsb yym palinboe Apadoid
JO 8Jl [nyasn ayy BuLINp ‘UBYAA - Y ‘g BIHY,, "UOHE}IWI| B} ON

Sy'eze'slL$

¥./615V360502ANALL

(uoy 1) 05z -¥oni L

AyQ uosuyopr

Y19-¢l-60

VIN

VIN

VIN

VIN

sai|dde g sy

00'269'8L$

Hipo4

A1 uosuyor

¥09-¢L-Cl

S3JON

pamo
junowly

JB3A U
onedasdaq

||
njosn

)
aseyoing
1eap

u
onerdaidaqg
jenuuy

3oUepING JoBJUOD

3s0D

# |l

uonduosag
juswdinbgy

asjueln

#juein

9071 AYOLNIANI LNJNINDI

SJUBWIUIBA0D JO [19UN0Y ealy [eyded :JWVYN 90D




LEASE AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS X

COUNTY OF BLANCO X

This Lease Agreement is made and entered into this E
day of September, 1993, at Johnson City, Blanco County,
Texas, by and between NORTH BLANCO COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL
SERVICE, hereinafter called Lessor, and the CITY OF JOHNSON
CITY, hereinafter called Lessee.

ARTICLE 1. DEMISE, DESCRIPTION, USE, TERM AND RENT

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee, and Lessee hereby
leases from Lessor, that certain property, hereinafter
called the leased premises, situated in Blanco county,
Texas, and described as follows:

BEING a rectangular tract of land located at the middle
northwest corner of property now owned by Lessor lying
south of Ranch Road 2766 and east of Block 2 of the
Winters-Furr Subdivision, the leased property has a
width of 110 feet and a length of 150 feet; the
northwest corner of which is at the southeast corner of
Lot 28 and the northeast corner of Lot 29, Block 12,
Winters-Furr Subdivision.

Together with a non-exclusive easement for ingress and
egress being 30 feet wide and extending in a northerly
direction from the north line of the leased property to
Ranch Road 2766 along the east line of Lot 41, Winters-
Furr Subdivision.

to be used as a recycling facility, for the term of ninety-
nine (99) years, commencing on September 15, 1993, and
ending August 31, 2092, unless sooner terminated as
hereinafter provided. Lessee’s use of the leased premises
shall be limited to use as storage, office, sorting, pickup
and drop off, vehicle storage and sales place, provided such
activities are in connection with recycling.

ARTICLE 2. RENT
General Rent
Lessee agrees to and shall pay Lessor at the
commencement of this lease the total sum of NINETY-NINE AND
NO/100 ($99.00) DOLLARS.
ARTICLE 3. TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS
Payment by Lessor
Lessee shall pay and discharge all taxes, general and
special assessments, and other charges of every description
which during the term of this lease may be levied on or
assessed against the leased premises and all interests
therein and all improvements and other property thereon,
belonging to Lessee.

ARTICLE 4. INSURANCE

Lessee’s Obligations



agrees to maintain during the entire te
any renewal hereof, a general liability
nsuring activities on the leased
self-insured in accorda with state law

the foregoing coverage, the Lessee
itten notice thereof.

»

ARTICLE 5. UTILITIES

=

.essee shall during the term hereof pay all charges for
telephone, gas, electricity, and water and all other
utilities used in or on the leased premises and for the
removal of rubbish therefrom before they shall become
delinquent and shall hold Lessor harmless from any liability
therefor.

ARTI

n

LE 6. WASTE AND NUISANCE

shall not commit, or suffer to be committed, nor
shall : ntain, commit, or permit the maintenance or
commigsion of any nuisance on the leased premises or use the
leased :mises or use the leased premis for any unlawful
purpose.

ARTICLE 7. REPAIRS

Lessor

any repairs to.the

Lessor shall not be
leased premises.

option, may terminate this Lease by
at least thirty (30) days in

written

o]

adv 3 p termination date in the event it cea the
use the leased property in connection with recycling.
v (30) days after the

This & ment is null and void thi

inates its recycling ope

ARTICLE 9.

Covena

commencement d
place

. Less renants  that the
et to any lien, claim or encumbrar
. subject the premi to any such
encumbrance without the prior written cons

ARTICLE 10. SURRENDER OF PREM
Removal of Property
at his own st and expense

Cos
after expiration or soconer
ereof or of ny extended term




herecf remove all property Dbelonging to him and all
alterations, additions or improvements, and fixtures which
by the terms hereof he is permitted to remove, repair all
damage to the leased premises caused by such removal and
restore the leased premises to essentially the conditions
they were in prior to the installation of the property so
removed Lessee may at Lessee’s option remove or leave any
building then existing on the leased property. Any property
nat so removed shall be deemed to have been abandoned by
Lessee and may be retained or disposed of by Lessor at
Lessee’'s expense.

Surrender

10.02. Lessee agrees to and shall, on expiration or
sooner termination of the term hereof or of any extended
term hereof, promptly surrender and deliver the leased
premises to Lessor in good condition, and in a condition
meeting all federal, state and local environmental
regulations.

ARTICLE 11. CONDEMNATION
If during the term of this lease or any extension or
renewal all or part of the leased premises should
bhe t n for any public or quasi-public use under any
governmental law, ordinance, or regulation, or by rvight of
eminent domain, or should be sold to the condemning
auvthority under threat of condemnation, this lease shall
terminate effective as of the date of the taking of said
premises by the condemning authority.

ARTICLE 12. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE

Assignment and Subletting by Lessece

12:01. Lessee shall not assign this lease nor sublet
all or a portion of the leased premises without the prior
written consent of Lessor, except that Lessee may sublet
without prior to its agents or contractors for the
same purposes as herein granted that being a facility for
use in connection with recycling.

Assignment by Lessor

12.02. expressly given the right to assign

SO°T 1
any or all of his interest under the terms of this lease.

ARTICLE 13. INDEMNITY

see agrees to indemnify and hold Lessor
1y and all claims, demands, damages, costs
including reasonable attorney’s fees for the
defense thereof, arising from the conduct or management of
Lessee’s business in the leased premises or from any breach
on the part of Lessee of any conditions of this lease, or
from any act ar negligence of Lessee, its agents,
contractors, employees, concessionaires, or licensees in or
about the leased premises. In case of any action or
proceeding by counsel acceptable to Lessor. Nothing herein
shall be construed to indemnify Lessor from his own
negligence.

Partnership of Joint Venture

=

3.02, The relationship between Lessor and Lessee
shall at all times remain solely that of the Lesscor and
Leassee and shal! not be deemed a partnership or joint
venture.



ARTICLE 14. FIRST REFUSAL RIGHT

he term of this Lease Agreement, Lessor shall
to give written notice to Lessee, of any bona

rty offers to purchase the subject premises, to
include rice, terms and condition of said third party’s
offer, after which time Lessee shall have ten (10) business
days from said to such price, terms and conditions, with
such election to be denced by the execution of an
appropriate Earnest Money Contract, during said time. in
the event Lessee does not elect to exercise his right of
first refusal as herein provided and pending third party’s
offer to not consummate, Lessee’s right of first refusal is
again reinstated insofar as any subsequent third party’s
offer which Lessor receiv during the above prescribed
time.

ARTICLE 15. MISCELLANEOUS

Notices

15.0

in writi

—

. Any notice or communication hereunder must be
and may be given by registered or certified
be deemed to have been given and received when a
certified letter <containing such notice,
ed, with postage prepaid, 1is
X as United States mail; and if given
than by registered mail, it shall be deemed to
given when delivered te and actually r ived by
rty  to om it i addressed. Such notices or
communications be gi to the parties hereto at the
following addr

North Blanco County
En Service

Me
eu

rgency

P. Bo
Johnson ¢

78636

binding upon and inure
co and their respectiv
legal representative,
nitted by this agreement.

rexe

to Apply

agreeme shall be construed under and in
laws of the State of Texas, and all
parties created hereunder are performable

Agreements Superceded

constitutes the sole and only
ereto and supercedes any prior
or oral agreements between the
within subject matter,




Amendment

15,05, No amendment, modification, or alteration of
the terms hereof shall be binding unless the same be in
writing, dating subsequent to the date hereof and duly
executed by the parties hereto.

Attorneys’' Fees

15.06. In the event Lessor or Lessee breaches any of
the terms of this agreement whereby the party not in default
employs attorney to protect or enforce its rights hereunder
and prevails, then the defaulting party agrees to pay the
other party reasonable attorneys’ fees so incurred by such
other party.

Force Majeure
15.07. Neither Lessor not Lessee shall be required to

perform any term, condition, or covenant in this lease so
long as such performance is delayed or prevented by force

majeure, which shall mean acts of God, strikes, lockouts

mater 11 or labor restrictions by any guvernaental

authority, civil riot, floods, and any other ause not

reasonably within the control of the Lessor or Lessee and

which by the exercise of due diligence Lessor or Lessee is

unable, wholly or in part, to prevent or overcome.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the unc signed Lessor hereto
ccute thig agreement as of the day and above

ritten.

NORTH BLANCO COUNTY
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE

BY: Q).QSL‘__Q /n /JKC

Print Name: o
Office held: //?/-s.i)ﬁur

LESSOR

CITY OF JOHNSON CITY

BY¥s —/" ) //.;r—jyé/

Print Name: Ke¥mit nopder, Mayor

LESSEE



LEASE AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS X

COUNTY OF BLANCO X

This Lease Agreement is made and entered into this Qf‘day of <R Bevs”
2005, at Johnson City, Blanco County, Texas, by and between NORTH BLANCO
COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE, hereinafter called Lessor, and the CITY OF
JOHNSON CITY, hereinafter called Lessee.

ARTICLE 1. DEMISE, DESCRIPTION, USE, TERM AND RENT

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee, and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor, that
certain property, hereinafter called the leased premises, situated in Blanco County, Texas,
and described as follows:

BEING a rectangular tract of land located at the middle northwest corner of
property now owned by Lessor lying south of Ranch Road 2766 and east of Block 2 of the
Winters-Furr Subdivision, the leased property has a width of 110 feet and a length of 110
feet; the northwest corner of which is at the southeast corner of Lot 28 and the northeast
corner of Lot 29, Block 12, Winters-Furr Subdivision, adjoining the previously leased
property being used for recycling purposes.

to be used as a recycling facility, for the term of eighty-eight (88) years, commencing on
2)—/ - . 2005, and ending August 31, 2092, unless sooner terminated as hereinafter
provided, to be renewed concurrently with previously leased property. Lessee's use of the
leased premises shall be limited to use as storage, office, sorting, pickup and drop off,
vehicle storage and sales place, provided such activities are in connection with recycling.

ARTICLE 2. RENT
General Rent

Lessee agrees to and shall pay Lessor at the commencement of this lease the total
sum of NINETY-NINE AND NO/100 ($99.00) DOLLARS.

ARTICLE 3. TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS

Payment by Lessor



Lessee shall pay and discharge all taxes, general and special assessments, and
other charges of every description which during the term of this lease may be levied on or
assessed against the leased premises and all interests therein and all improvements and
other property thereon, belonging to Lessee.

ARTICLE 4. INSURANCE
Lessee's Obligations

4.01. Lessee agrees to maintain during the entire term of this lease, or any
renewal hereof, a general liability insurance policy, insuring activities on the leased

premises, or to be self-insured in accordance with state law for municipalities.

4.02. On securing the foregoing coverage, the Lessee shall give the Lessor written
notice thereof.
ARTICLE 5. UTILITIES

Lessee shall during the term hereof pay all charges for telephone, gas, electricity,
and water and all other utilities used in or on the leased premises and for the removal of
rubbish therefrom before they shall become delinquent and shall hold Lessor harmless
from any liability therefor.
ARTICLE 6. WASTE AND NUISANCE

Lessee shall not commit, or suffer to be committed, nor shall he maintain, commit,
~ or permit the maintenance or commission of any nuisance on the leased premises or use
the leased premises or use the leased premises for any unlawful purpose.

ARTICLE 7. REPAIRS

Lessor's Duty
Lessor shall not be responsible for any repairs to the leased premises.

ARTICLE 8. SOONER TERMINATION

Lessee, at Lessee's option, may terminate this Lease by written notice to Lessor at
least thirty (30) days in advance of the termination date in the event it ceases the use of
the leased property in connection with recycling. This agreement is null and void thirty
(30) days after the lessee terminates its recycling operation.



ARTICLE 9. COVENANTS
Covenant of Quiet Possession

9.01. Lessor shall on the commencement date of the term of this lease as
hereinabove set forth, place Lessee in quiet possession of the leased premises and shall
secure him in the quiet possession thereof.

Covenant Against Encumbrances

9.02. Lessor covenants that the leased premises are not subject to any lien, claim
or encumbrance, and Lessor will not subject the premises to any such lien, claim or
encumbrance without the prior written consent of Lessee.

ARTICLE 10. SURRENDER OF PREMISES
Removal of Property

10.01. Lessee shall, at his own cost and expense within fifteen (15) days after
expiration or sooner termination of the term hereof or of any extended term hereof remove
all property belonging to him and all alterations, additions or improvements, and fixtures
which by the terms hereof he is permitted to remove, repair all damage to the leased
premises caused by such removal and restore the leased premises to essentially the
conditions they were in prior to the installation of the property so removed Lessee may at
Lessee's option remove or leave any building then existing on the leased property. Any
property not so removed shall be deemed to have been abandoned by Lessee and may
be retained or disposed of by Lessor at Lessee's expense.

Surrender

10.02. Lessee agrees to and shall, on expiration or sooner termination of the term
hereof or of any extended term hereof, promptly surrender and deliver the leased
premises to Lessor in good condition, and in a condition meeting all federal, state and
local environmental regulations.

ARTICLE 11. CONDEMNATION

If during the term of this lease or any extension or renewal thereof, all or part of the
leased premises should be taken for any public or quasi-public use under any
governmental law, ordinance, or regulation, or by right of eminent domain, or should be
sold to the condemning authority under threat of condemnation, this lease shall terminate
effective as of the date of the taking of said premises by the condemning authority.



ARTICLE 12. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE
Assignment and Subletting by Lessee

12.01. Lessee shall not assign this lease nor sublet all or a portion of the leased
' premises without the prior written consent of Lessor, except that Lessee may sublet
without prior consent to its agents or contractors for the same purposes as herein granted
that being a facility for use in connection with recycling.

Assignment by Lessor

12.02. Lessor is expressly given the right to assign any or all of his interest under
the terms of this lease.

ARTICLE 13. INDEMNITY

13.01. Lessee agrees to indemnify and hold Lessor harmless against any and all
claims, demands, damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees for
the defense thereof, arising from the conduct or management of Lessee's business in the
leased premises or from any breach on the part of Lessee of any conditions of this lease,
or from any act or negligence of Lessee, its agents, contractors, employees,
concessionaires, or licensees in or about the leased premises. In case of any action or
proceeding by counsel acceptable to Lessor. Nothing herein shall be construed to
indemnify Lessor from his own negligence.

Partnership of Joint Venture

13.02. The relationship between Lessor and Lessee shall at all times remain solely
that of the Lessor and Lessee and shall not be deemed a partnership or joint venture.

ARTICLE 14. FIRST REFUSAL RIGHT

During the term of this Lease Agreement, Lessor shall be obligated to give written
notice to Lessee, of any bona fide third party offers to purchase the subject premises, to
include the price, terms and condition of said third party's offer, after which time Lessee
shall have ten (10) business days from said to such price, terms and conditions, with such
election to be evidenced by the execution of an appropriate Earnest Money Contract,
during said time. In the event Lessee does not elect to exercise his right of first refusal as
herein provided and pending third party’s offer to not consummate, Lessee's right of first
refusal is again reinstated insofar as any subsequent third party's offer which Lessor
receives during the above prescribed time.



ARTICLE 15. MISCELLANEOUS

Notices

15.01. Any notice or communication hereunder must be in writing, and may be
given by registered or certified mail, shall be deemed to have been given and received
when a registered or certified letter containing such notice, properly wrapped and
addressed, with postage prepaid, is deposited in Texas, in the United States mail; and if
given otherwise than by registered mail, it shall be deemed to have been given when
delivered to and actually received by the party to whom it is addressed. Such notices or
communications shall be given to the parties hereto at the following addresses:

LESSOR:

North Blanco County
Emergency Medical Service
P. O. Box 557

Johnson City, Texas 78636

LESSEE:

CITY OF JOHNSON CITY
P. O. Box 369
Johnson City, Texas

Parties Bound

15.02. This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their: respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representative,
successors, and assigns where permitted by this agreement.
Texas Law to Apply

15.03. This agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws
of the State of Texas, and all obligations of the parties created hereunder are performable
in Blanco County.
Amendment

15.05. No amendment, modiﬁcafion, or alteration of the terms hereof shall be

binding unless the same be in writing, dating subsequent to the date hereof and duly
executed by the parties hereto.



. Attorneys' Fees

15.06. In the event Lessor or Lessee breaches any of the terms of this agreement
whereby the party not in default employs attorney to protect or enforce its rights hereunder
and prevails, then the defaulting party agrees to pay the other party reasonable attorneys'
fees so incurred by such other party.

Force Majeure

15.07. Neither Lessor not Lessee shall be required to perform any term, condition,
or covenant in this lease so long as such performance is delayed or prevented by force
majeure, which shall mean acts of God, strikes, lockouts, material or labor restrictions by
any governmental authority, civil riot, floods, and any other cause not reasonably within
the control of the Lessor or Lessee and which by the exercise of due diligence Lessor or
Lessee is unable, wholly or in part, to prevent or overcome.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Lessor and Lessee hereto execute this
agreement as of the day and year first above written.

NORTH BLANCO COUNTY
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE

BY: W
Print Name: 7/%. fofe‘f
Ofﬁce‘held: sz

LESSOR

CITY OF JOHNSON CITY

&M/ Q @A

Print Name: Kermit Roeder, Mayor

LESSEE



